The Offer Price will be determined through a book-building process and discussions between the Company,

and the Sole Underwriter.

The factors considered in determining the Offer Price are, among others, the Company’s ability to generate

earnings and cash flow, its short and long term prospects, the level of demand from institutional investors,

overall market conditions at the time of launch and the market price of listed comparable companies, and not

by reference to the historical trading price of the Common Shares. Investors should not rely on the historical

market price of the Common Shares on the PSE as an indicator of the value of the Common Shares.  The

Offer Price may not have any correlation to the actual book value of the Common Shares.

 60

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the Company’s consolidated debt, total equity and capitalization as of December

31, 2017, and as adjusted to reflect the sale of the Offer Shares at the Offer Price of ₱22.00 per Offer Share.

The table should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and

the notes thereto, included in this Prospectus. Other than as described below, there has been no material

change in the Company’s capitalization since December 31, 2017.

Actual as of

December 31, 2017

After Giving Effect to

the Offer subsequent to

December 31, 2017(1)

 (₱ in millions) (₱ in millions)

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Total Liabilities

Total liabilities .....  4,033,753,861 4,033,753,861

Equity:

Share capital.....  1,425,865,471 1,435,865,471

Other reserves .....   152,278,000

Retained earnings .....  659,288,175   659,288,175

Accumulated comprehensive

income (loss) .....  326,920,319   326,920,319

Non-controlling interests .....  (46,606,953)   (46,606,953)

Total equity .....  2,365,467,012   2,527,745,012

Total capitalization .....  6,399,220,873 6,561,498,873

 61

DILUTION

The book value attributable to the Company’s shareholders, based on the Company’s unaudited financial

statements as of December 31, 2017 was ₱2,365.47 million, while the book value per Common Share was

₱1.66. The book value attributable to the Company’s Common Shareholders represents the amount of the

Company’s total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company. The Company’s book value per share

is computed by dividing the book value attributable to the Company’s shareholders by the equivalent number

of Common Shares outstanding.

Without taking into account any other changes in such book value after December 31, 2017 other than the